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SAMPLING EVENT SUMMARY  SPRINg - 1792

Pollution Abatement Services

DEPARTURE:
DATE: TIME:

hT T POST-SAMPLING CHECKLIST:
___ Wells Locked
____ Tank Secured
Date: ___ Site Cleanup / Walk Through
Date: ____ Site Secured
Date:
Date: .
P o . SURFACE WATER SAMPLES (FAL L~ onLY) GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
: Sampling Sample A.S. Sample Sampling Sample A.S
Date Time Number Date Time
Pl PAS-LS-2 4
-~ PAS-LR-2 A
- PAS-LD-2 A
3 I PAS-LR-3 J
A W~ PAS-LD-3 A
SEDIMENT SAMPLES (FALL &NLY) | PAS-LD-4 A
Sampling Sample A.S. PAS-LD-5 A
Date Time . PAS-LS-6 A
] \l~ PAS-LR-6. i
" PAS-LD-6 A
abl 7 PAS-LR-8 A
PAS-S5-4 A A PAS-LD-8 A
PAS ss- 5 ) PAS-1S-9 A
| LEACHATE SAMPLES ({ RPs) PAS-SWW-1
Sampling Sample A.S. PAS-SWW-4 "
Date Time PAS-SWW-6 n A
— W~ PAS-SWW-8 WA\
e PAS-SWW-10 A
N PAS-SWW-12 L~
— Trip Blank
MS/MSD
TANK LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Time Level trom Remarks
Bottom
A.S. = Analytical Schedule
- Telephona F:

PAS-1

l-FALL sy




TABLE II -
ANALYTICAL SCHEDULES AND METHOD REFERENCES

3chedule A Method No. Reference
TCL Volatiles + 10 TIC 8240 1
TCL Semivolatiles + 20 TIC 8270 1
Schedule B

BOD 405.1 2
coD 410.1 2
TKN 351.4 2
Total Phosphorus 365.2 2
TOC 415.1 2
TSS 160.3 2
TDS 160.1 2
Schedule C

TCL Volatiles + 10 TIC 8240 1
TCL Semivolatiles + 20 TIC 8270 1
TCL Pesticides/PCB 8080 1
TAL Matals (23) 6010/7000 1
Total Fhenol 9065 1
Total Cyanide 9010 1
Hexavalent Chromium 6010/7000 1
References

1. . o valuati olid Waste - sical /Chemical

Methods, SW-846, Third Edition, 1986,

2. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Analytical Services Protocols - September 1989.
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233

_ Thomas C. Jorling
1can Commlissloner

FEDERAL EXPRESS Juk

N

M
[

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer
URS Consultants

570 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Pollution Abatement Services (PAS) [0&M) Site #738001
W.A. No.: D002340-8

Dear Mr. Iyer:

As discussed, enclosed is a copy of analytical results of the
November 1989 and May 1990 sampling rounds at the PAS site; to identify
the Tist of target compounds for the 0&M program. ‘

In order to keep the cost of analysis to a minimum, and since the
analysis is for monitoring purposes only, the analytical 1ab should be
tasked to submit Form I for each sample (results only), however, if
needed, we must have a capability to request results as per ASP
Category A requirements (results with QA/QC). For costing purposes one
round of sampling should be obtained in the bid to include ASP Category
A requirements.

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0827.

Sincere1y,

A K. Gdginggfﬁlifz_-ﬁ

Senior Sanitary Engineer

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Enclosure
c¢c: Mr. Thomas Knickerboker, URS

bcc: w/o enc. - R. Lupe
M. Serafini
S. Gupta
G. Rider
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation -
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 ~
Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

Dctober 23, 1990

Dharmarajan R. Iyer, Ph.D,
URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Ave.

Buffalo, WY 14202-1207

Dear Dr. lyer:
Re: PAS - Laboratory Subcontract Review

1 have reviewed your subcontract agreement and find all our concerns
are addressed.

Please provide Recra Environmental, Inc. with a copy of the project
workplan and quality assurance project plan for their reference.

I understand URS plans to begin sampling the first week of November.
Piease Tet me know of any changes so that I may schedule a field audit of
sampling procedures. You may get word to me through A.K. Gupta who will
keep me informed or you may call me at (518) 457-3252. Please do not
hesitate to contact me if you have any further concerns or questions.

Sincerely,

/ for A Ao

¢ John R. Munn
Chemist
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Div. of Hazardous Waste Remediation

cc: AK. Gupta ////

M. Serafini T
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| URS

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.
570 DELAWARE AVENUE  ~

BUFFALO NEW YORK 14202 1207 7' %2

715 8833525 -

FAX 7°h 883 0754 S

October 19, 1990

Mr. John Munn

Quality Assurance Officer

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
NYSDEC

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

RE: New York State Standby - WO #D002340-8
PAS Q&M - Analytical Subcontract

Dear Mr. Munn,

As directed by NYSDEC we are sending along with a copy of the unsigned
analytical Subcontract Agreement for your approval. URS proposes to use this
agreement for the analysis of groundwater, leachate, and sediment samples from
the PAS Site by Recra Envirommental, Inc. of Amherst, NY.

The first monitoring event under this Work Assignment is scheduled for Fall
1990, and we wish to conduct the sampling in the first week of November, as was
previously done by NYSDEC. We would appreciate your expedited review of this
agreement and comments/approval by October 26, 1990.

gPh.D. o

Dharmarajan Iyer,

Project Managér E_) E @) E !l] W E—-ip
i § th,

Very truly yours,

URG, CONSULTANT

DRI/djc :
enc, o)
10-19-90L
35236
i

cc: A.K. Gupta, NYSDEC (w/o attachments) - N

P.D. Smith, NYSDEC (w/o attachments) oLt

J. Gorton, URS (w/o attachments) A

C. Hurley, URS (w/o attachments) Lo

T. Knickerbocker, URS T At



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

November 7, 1990

Mr. Tom Knickerbocker
URS Consultants

570 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

Jear Mr. Tom:

Thank you for drawing my attention to the PAS workplan. The pian had
not been reviewed by our section prior to approval and 1 alsc fwnd the
sampling and analytical description confusing. I therefore spoke with A.K.
Gupta te clarify program objectives.

The ¢riginal intentions, as outlined by the workplan, were T3 sample
wells, a leachate composite, surface water and soils. Most samples were to
be analyzed using SW-846 protocols and a summary form of reporting and
deliverahles, i.e., results only. One sampie would be field selected Tor
reporting under ASP Category A reporting requirements.

Thiz conflicts with inital discussion between you and Maureen Serafini
and documented in correspondence dated 6/22/30 where it was agreed results
only would be provided; however, category A deliverables could be requested
for a particular round of sampling.

Because the workplan as flawed, yesterday we agreed to modify the
workplan reporting and deliverables requirements by eliminating the
Category A requirements and instead request that all samples be reported as
described below. I feel we will increase the level of quality assurance
for the project by requiring all samples t¢ have quality contrel parameters
reparted with sufficient information to evaluate each sample. This
substantially changes the approved workplar and has tre appreval of A.K.
Gupta.

Far each sample run under SW83% protocols for volatiles and
semivaiatiles (Methods 8240/8270) the lab should provide:

1, Results summary {for TCL anaiytes and tentatively identified
compounds)

2. Chromatogram (total ion)

3. Quantitation report for TCL analytes and TIC's, listing as a

minimum retention time, hits for TCL analytes and peak
areas



For zach batch of samples run, the lab should summarize:

1. Surrogate percent recovery for each sample surrogate.
2. Internal standard areas for each sample

3. Method blanks and their associated samples.

4.  Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate summary listing

percent recovery and relative percent difference for each
spiked analyte.

5, QC Check Standard recovery results.

One additional consideration not discussed was that the
SW846 methods require a QC Check Standard. Its recovery
results should be provided.

Additional points to note:

The lab will follow all SW846 program reguirements. For reporting
purposes, the MS/MSD and blanks shall be considered samples.

The 1ab must archive all appropriate raw data so that results may be
regenerated if required at additional cost.

For sediment samples, a MS/MSD analysis is only to be run with the
last sampling round. Ground and surface waters shall be considered the
same analytical mix and therefore reguire only one MS/MSD analysis per
round. MS/MSD samples shall be designated by the field sampling team.

Recra should provide you with its SW846 method detection, accuracy and
precision 1imits for surrogates and target compound 1ist analytes since
these are required by the method and will be needed by you to evaluate
results. 1In addition, SW846 requires all analytes to be spiked into the
sample, which is different than CLP.

1 realize these comments may raise new issues and that time is of the
essence. If you have any questions or problems with this approach please
call me.

Sincerely,

John Munn

Chemist

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Div. of Hazardous Waste Remediation

cc: M. Serafini
A K. Gupta
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

November 20,

Ms. Mary Bitka

1IRS

570 Delaware Ave.
Buffalo, NY 14202

RN & A ot
T EAINTENARCE

T e il |
e e e,

Dear Mary:

Thank you for your November 16th letter revision regarding the PAS
laboratory subcontract understanding between URS and Recra Environmental.

The revision is in agreement with my understanding of yesterday's

conversation with you regarding Recra’s responsibilities under SW846
protocols.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me [[518)
§57-3252].

Sinceraly,

ik R A

John R. Munn
Chemist
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Div. of Hazardous Waste Remediation

cc: M. Serafini
A. Guptax///
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URS

ANINTERNATICNAL PROFEINICNAL SERVICES GRIGANIZAT

URS CONSULTANTS, INC. [ 2V
570 DELAWARE AVENUE ?3’£fétl‘3N=~.
BUFFALO. NEW YORK 14202-1207  “( iy
(T16) 883-5525  -ENVER
FAX-{716)883-0754

November 16, 1990

Mr. John Munn

Chemist

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

RE: NYS STANDBY CONTRACT D002340-8
POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES SITE, OSWEGO, NEW YORK
LABORATORY SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT

Dear Mr. Munn:

As we discussed on November 15, 1990, the PAS laboratory
subcontract agreement with RECRA Environmental will regquire:

1.) The 1lab to deliver as part of the data package Method
Detection Limits (MDL) calculated as defined in SW-846, 3rd
edition.

2,) RECRA 1is instructed to report the contract required
guantitation limits (CRQL) in accordance with NYSDEC ASP-1989,
Exhibit C (pages C-11, 12 and C-33 through C-38).

3.) Matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates and surrogate
recoveries will be in accordance with NYSDEC ASP 1989 recovery
limits. The spike compounds to be used for organic analyses
are defined in Method 3500 of SW-846.

At some point during the project, URS will attempt to obtain from
a source (i.e. chemical supplier or government agency) a
performance evaluation (PE) standard for semivolatile analysis (at
a minimum). It was agreed upon that this PE standard will be
submitted to the laboratory as a sample and will be considered an
additional billable item.

Since time is of the essence, you stated during our conversation
that these additions to the subcontract agreement did not require
your approval prior to the submission to the laboratory, therefore,
we have forwarded the laboratory subcontract agreement to the
laboratory for their immediate signature.



- "URS

A\JI‘\J ERNATONAL PROFESSIOML:EF‘» ESC‘-?C»”-\

Mr. John Munn
November 16, 1990
Page 2

If you have any questions or comments regarding the additions to
the contract agreement, please do not hesitate to contact myself or
Tom Knickerbocker.

Sincerely,

URS CONSULTANTS, NC.
’}/}\JMQE @da

Mary E. Bitka
Senior Environmental Chemist

MEB/YS

11-16-90.DEC
35236.00

cc: M. Serafini - NYSDEC
A.K. Gupta - NYSDEC
D. Iyer - URS
T. Knickerbocker - URS
File: 35236.00 (4000)



URS

ARCNTERMAT GNAL PROFCESE. Tha 0 50= 0Tl

URS CONSULTANTS, I;‘c_ AT AR TA

570 DELAWARE AVENUE
BUFFALO NEWYORK 14202-1207
(716)883-5525

November 16, 1990 (REVISED) FAX (7161 883-0754

Mr. John Munn

Chemist

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

RE: NYS STANDBY CONTRACT D002340-8
POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES SITE, OSWEGO, NEW YCRK
LABORATORY SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT

Dear Mr. Munn:

As we discussed on November 15, 1990, the PAS 1laboratory
subcontract agreement with RECRA Environmental will regquire:

1.) The lab to deliver as part of the data package Instrument
Detection Limits (IDL) calculated as defined in NYSDEC ASP-
1989.

2,) RECRA 1is instructed to report the contract required

guantitation limits (CRQL) in accordance with NYSDEC ASP-1989,
Exhibit C (pages C-11, 12 and C-33 through C-38).

3.) Matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates and surrogate
recoveries will be in accordance with NYSDEC ASP 1989 recovery
limits. The spike compounds to be used for organic analyses
are defined in Method 3500 of SW-846.

At some point during the project, URS will attempt to obtain from

a source (i.e. chemical supplier or government agency) a
performance evaluation (PE) standard for semivolatile analysis (at
a minimum). It was agreed upon that this PE standard will be

submitted to the laboratory as a sample and will be considered an
additional billable item.

Since time is of the essence, you stated during our conversation
that these additions to the subcontract agreement did not require
your approval prior to the submission to the laboratory, therefore,
we have forwarded the laboratory subcontract agreement to the
laboratory for their immediate signature.

SOAN AT
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Mr. John Munn
November 16, 1990
Page 2

If you have any questions or comments regarding the additions to

the contract agreement, please do not hesitate to contact myself or
Tom Knickerbocker.

Sincerely,

URS CONSULTANTS, INC

Ty € the

Mary E. Bitka
Senior Environmental Chenmist

MEB/ys

11-16-90.DEC
35236.00

cc: M. Serafini - NYSDEC
A.K. Gupta - NYSDEC
D. Iyer - URS
T. Knickerbocker - URS
File: 35236.00 (4000)



URS CONSULTANTS, INC.

1990 570 DELAWARE AVENUE
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-1207

(715) 883-5525

FAX:(716)883-0754

December 26,

Mr. A. K. Gupta, P.E., Project Manager
Bureau of Western Remedial Action

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233-7010

RE: NYS STANDBY CONTRACT D002340-8
POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES O&M
SUBCONTRACT BID REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Gupta:

URS

AN INTERNATIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ORGANIZATIOH

ATLANTA
BOSTON
BUFFALO
CLEVELAND
COLUMBUS
DENVER

NEW YORK
PARAMUS NJ
NEW ORLEANS
SAN FRANCISCC
SAN MATEC
SEATTLE
VIRGINIA BEACH
WASHINGTON DC

As per your request during our phone conversation today, enclosed
are copies of bid requests sent to qualified firms for the

following 0&M subcontract activities:

o] Leachate hauling and off-site disposal (Attachment 1)
o Landscaping services (Attachment 2)
o] General maintenance services (Attachment 3)

Please contact us if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.

Dharmarajan R. Iyer, Ph. D.
Task Manager

DRI/ys
Enc.

12-26-90.DEC
35236.00

cc:  P. David Smith - NYSDEC
C. Hurley - URS
File: 35236.00 (1000)
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AN INTEANATIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERYICES ORGANIZATIO!

URS CONSULTANTS, INC. ALaws

BUFFALO
5T0 DELAWARE AVENUE CLEVELAND

BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-1207  GOLUMBUS
October 31, 1990 {716)883-5525  DENVERA

. N NEW YORK
FAX:(716)883-0754 o e Ny

NEW CRLEANS

Mr. Norm Bock SAN FRANCISCO
SAN MATED

Cecos Intermatiomal, Inc. SEATTLE o
56 & Niagara Falls Boulevard WASHINGTON. D C

Niagara Falls, New York 14302

RE: POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES (PAS) SITE
URS JOB NO. 35236

Dear Mr. Bock:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) has issued
a work assignment to URS Consultants for the Operation and Maintenance (0&M) of
the Pollution Abatement Services, Inc. (PAS) slte, located near the eastern limit
of the City of Oswego. The work assignment covers a period of three (3) years,
from October 1990 through December 1993. Please kindly submit individual price
quotes to perform the hauling and off-site disposal of collected leachate at the
PAS site for a period of three years, as described below.

The 16.5 acre PAS site was operated as a high-temperature liquid chemical waste
incineration facility from 1970 to 1977. When it was abandoned, the facility had
approximately 12,000 drums and over 100,000 gallons of bulk chemical wastes in
on-site storage. After a number of emergency removal and splll cleanup actions,

the site was designated No. 7 on the USEPA's National Priorities List (NPL), and

given the highest priority of all Superfund sites In New York State. Subsequent-

ly, the incinerator complex was demolished and all surficlal wastes were removed

from the site in 1982. Following a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study ’
(RI/FS) by URS Consultants for the NYSDEC, the site was remediated in 1988.
Specific remedial measures included the following:

) Excavation and removal of burled drums and subsurface bulk storage tanks.

o Construction of a slurry wall around approximately eight (8) acres of the
site.

) Construction of a leachate collection and groundwater recovery system.

o Grading and final capping of the site.

o Long-term groundwater monitoring.

A portion of this assignment Includes the disposal of all leachate/groundwater
collected from four (4) wells in the contalmment cell. Flow rates have been
estimated at 250,000 gallons for the first year, decreasing after this time, due
to the slurry wall and cap 1solating the cell from additional ground- and
rainwater influx. Water from the four wells is presently being pumped into a
24,000 gallon leachate collection tank.



October 31, 1990 ’
Continued - page 2 URs

AN INTERNATIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ORGANIZATIO

Please kindly submit a price bid to include the following items:

1. HAULING
o Identify type and size of truck/tanker to be used.
o Identify the (approximate) fregquency with which the tankers will
visit the site (i.e., 1 truck every week vs. 4 trucks once a month).
o Identify where and how far the leachate will be taken.
) Identify fixed and unit (i.e. per mile) charges which lead to the

quote for the hauling of the leachate.

2. DISPOSAL
o Identify the facility at which the leachate will be disposed.
o Identify the method by which the leachate will be disposed.
o Identify fixed and unit (i.e. per gallon) charges which lead to the

quote for disposal of the leachate.

3. ADDITIONAL TESTING (If deemed necessary)’
o Identify any additional testing requirements to be performed to
further characterize the leachate.
o Identify any tests, either required or recommended, which may

periodically be run on the leachate.
* - Please be advised that URS will be sampling the leachate every six months.

Waste hauling and disposal will be required beginning approximately the third or
fourth week in November. Therefore, a response is necessary by November 12,
1990, so that bid data can be compiled and a decision can be reached by the
middle of that week. Please feel free to FAX your reply, (716) 883-0754, with
a hard copy to follow that transmission. Any additional questions can be
directed to Darrin Costantini or myself at (716) 883-5525.

Enclosed with this letter is a map identifying site location. Also enclosed is
a summary of leachate test results from our most recent sampling event. An
example of our standard subcontract is alsoe included. Please indicate your
acceptance of the terms of this subcontract agreement along with your price
quote. Please note that the NYSDEC must review and approve all subcontract
agreements between URS and its subcontractors before contract signing.

Thank you for your time. Spouln T L men TReve o
Very truly yours, THAT  The LencuaTe 19 JusT
CNTTING 1R FAVONDPERGRZo 00

CONSULTANTS, INC. Holdinl Tadg AL THcrerorE
A VAL Ruck OR PumpAIdG
SHgTers 15 Negmen”

Dharmaraj R. Iye
Project Manager

Enc.
ce: D. Costantini

C. Hurley
File: 0025
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POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES

OSWEGO, NEW YORK
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM
LEACHATE SAMPLES
|VOLATILE COMPOUNDS
| Acctone 5,000
I Benzene 1,400
| 2-Butanone 810
| Chlorobenzene 2,900
| Chloroform 871
|~ 1.1-Dichloroethane 620
| 1.2-Dichloroethans 470
| 1,2-Dichloroethylene (total) | 17,000
[ Ethylbenzenc 10,000
[ Methylene Chloride 1200 B
[ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 270
| Tetrachloroethyiene 471
Toluene 11,000
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 520
Vinyl Chloride 4,000
Xylenes (Total) 19,000
[SEMIVOLATILE COMPOUNDS
| Phenol 650
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 120
2-Methylphenol 60
2,4-Dimethylphenoi 50
Naphthalene 71
2-Methylnaphthalene 187
METALS/INORGANIC PARAMETERS
Aluminum 81.7B
[ Arsenic 47.0 |
| Barium 849
| Calcium 259,000
Chromium 7.2B
Cobalt 248
Copper 142 B
Iron 32,300
Lead 3.5
Magnesum 49,500
Maaganete 23.300
Nickel 570
Potassium 60,900
Sodium 121,000
Vanadium 18398
Zinc 332

NOTES:

1. All concentrations are in ug/l, unless otherwise noted
2. ] - Estimated Valuc
B - Compound found in blank.
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While this site is a remediated hazardous waste site, all subcontractor field
personnel should meet the training requirements as specified by OSHA Occupational
Safety and Health Standards 2% CFR 1910.120. According to Section e.3.1i of 29
CFR 1910.20; “"Workers on site only occasionally for a specific limited task
{such as, but not limited to, ground water monitoring, land surveying, or geo-
physical surveying) and who are unlikely to be exposed over permissible exposure
limits and published exposure limits shall receive a minimum of 24 hours of
instruction off the site and the minimum of one day actual field experience under
the direct supervision of a trained, experienced supervisor."

Please submit a price bid to include the following items:
Ooes ’fh\'s Wou N ‘h\t.l.d\\/)j :

The site shall be bush-hogged in November/December of 1990, and then
bush-hogged not less than every six (6) weeks between May and
7} November of 1991, 1992, and 1993. Cuttings shall then be raked and

NG
ijj§= ij +disposed of off-site, Please note that there has been no ground
EG; surface maintenance activities since the site was capped and

Yfgetated in 1988,
e -\ ’ No U*‘““é

2. _FERTILIZING Do mrb\c\des
(T

=

The following schedule shall be followed for fertilizing the site:

April/May, 1991 - Apply 400 lb/acre of 10-20-20
Sept./Oct., 1991 - Apply 400 lb/acre of 15-15-15
April/May, 19952 - Apply 400 lb/acre of 10-20-20

Sept./Oct., 1992 - Apply 400 lb/acre of 15-15-15
April/May, 1993 - Apply 400 1lb/acre of 10-20-20
3, GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Any debris which may come to rest on the site shall be disposed of
during the time that any of the other tasks are being performed.
This debrils includes branches, trees or the like which may fall or
be blown onto the site.

The concrete drainage trenches shall be kept free of debris. The

French Drain shall also be kept free of debris and soil build-up by

use-of\a snake, so that surface water may flow freely. ,h
AN

"z D
' Oy chonce 65 Fo Mo Q‘e‘%\‘ )
oA o NS hePcPec« PSS
Snow removal shall be performed on the seml-circular roadway and
small parking area leading from East Seneca Street, to the leachate
collection tank, and back to East Seneca Street so that the tank is
accessible to any truck which may arrive at the site to remove
leachate. Plowing shall be performed whenever more than two (2)
inches of snow falls. . —
— Drirmcie Sdew Coyls e

S'IC—#“A\F‘\C_AN—‘- H_e-ae‘ 3 1 <

-

~"SNOW REMOVAL

USvally S'z‘.rat...) Ereng gaty f""ﬂf\‘"ﬁﬂﬂ'b
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The first bush-hogging event is scheduled for November/December. Therefore, a
response is necessary by November 12, 1990, so that bid data can be compiled and
a decision can be reached by the middle of that week, Please feel free to FAX
your reply, (716) 883 0754, with a hard copy to follow that transmission. Any
additional questions can be directed to Darrin Costantini or myself at (716) 883-
5525,

Enclosed with this letter are two (2) maps identifying site location and
features. An example of our standard subcontract is also included. Please
indicate your acceptance of the terms of this subcontract agreement along with
your price quote. ©Please note that the NYSDEC must review and approve all
subcontract agreements between URS and its subcontractors before contract
signing.

Thank you for your time.
Very truly yours,

URS CONSULTANTS, Inc.

harmaraj 7 [yer, .D.
Project Manager

DRI/DJC/ys
3 Encl.

SITEMAIN.RFQ
35236.00 (0025-B)
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URS

AN INTERNATIQNAL PROFESSIONAL SEAVICES QRGANIZATC!

-3i§{K response is necessary by November 12, 1990, so that bid data can be compiled

and a decision can be reached by the middle of that week. Please feel free to
FAX your reply, (716) 883 0754, with a hard copy to follow that transmission.
Any additional questions can be directed to Darrin Costantini or myself at (716)
883-5525,

T

Safety and Health Standards 29 CFR 1910,120. According to Section e.3.ii of 29
CFR 1910.20;: *"Workers on site only occasionally for a specific limited ctask
{such as, but not limited to, ground water monitoring, land surveying, or geo-
physical surveying) and who are unlikely to be exposed over permissible exposure
limits and published exposure limits shall receive a minimum of 24 hours of
instruction off the site and the minimum of one day actual field experience under
the direct supervision of a trained, experienced supervisor."”

Please submit a unit price bid (i.e. per hour, per visit, per unit of material)
to include the following items:

2ndaty  condetm

eohod cbsdT feachele %icgg demk 5

f -
1. MAINTAIN LEACHATE RECOVERY s&‘s@ 1o < ,..;?( C
A @9 :

N : : te &\JF\\'
o When necessary, repair non-functioning pump, or replace non- 'NAAr
functioning pump with on-site spare. LJTLL ek
. - . IS
o When necessary, repalr pressure sensitive level controllers in e K’ﬂkﬂu:
. . s | Nl
recovery wells and to automatic autodialer, or replace with eav
equivalent. el
ﬁtfogz -
N 2 'f‘-) - @
o When necessary, repair and/or replace well riser and/or well ﬁfU“:_&_
casing. eV N .,
B S
o When necessary, repair or replace defective porticens of piping (}\’“Lv\f\’

system from pumps to leachate recovery tank,

o When necessary, make any repairs to electrical system which PR
supplies power to pumps and contrel system. Do V2V V\AI_B &,
el
S\)E fa =]

. 2
2. MAINTAIN RoADWAY £— |oaclwngy Qu&@ Jewnle Lee

When necessary, perform any requested repairs to circular roadway

”'%{i and/or small parking area leading from and to East Seneca Street.

L3 MAINTAIN FENCE &~ < NS 7

1 ‘E": When necessary, make any requested repairs to the chain-link fence
ey

which surrounds the site with equivalent materials.

Enclosed with this letter are four (4) maps identifying site location and
features. Also included is a diagram of the well control system., An example of
our standard subcontract is also included. Please indicate your acceptance of

C



URS

AN INTERNATIQONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ORGANIZAT.CY

the terms of this subcontract agreement along with your price quote. Please note
that the NYSDEC must review and approve all subcontract agreements between URS
and its subcontractors before contract signing.

Thank you for your time.

Very truly yours,

URS CONSULTANTS, Inc.

Dharmaraja . Iyer,
Project Manager

DRI/DJC/ys
Encl.

GENMAIN.RFQ
35236.00 (0025 - A)
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

iy

bcc: w/enc. 0'Toole {2)

- M.
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 C. Goddard
J. McKkeon
D. Smith
M. Murray
w/0 enc. - Bureau Directors

Section Chiefs

0CT ~9 1990

{Letter sent to attached list)
!address!
Dear !name!:
RE: Approval of Laboratory Services Subcontracts

As of July 5, 1990, the Department no longer maintains a New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (Division of Hazardous Waste
Remediation) Technically Acceptable Laboratories List. Accordingly, the
Department has determined that it is in the State's best interest to revise
the procedures whereby analytical laboratories are approved for use as
subcontractors.

In accordance with State law, the Department requires that all
subcontracts be approved before work is initiated. Analytical laboratories
used under your contract must demonstrate analytical capability in
compliance with the NYSDEC Analytical Services Protocol. The Division
Quality Assurance Officer is developing a new TAGM to provide you with
guidance on what constitutes analytical capability. Until the guidance is

officially adopted, the following outlines interim requirements to be
followed:

1. A1l proposed laboratories must be certified by the New York State
Department of Health Environmental Laboratory Approval Program
{(ELAP)} for the duration of the contract. Clarification
concerning ELAP status can be obtained by contacting the New York
State Department of Health at (518) 474-8519.

2. In accordance with sound contracting procedures, we recommend
that the prime consultant should perform a responsiveness/
responsibility review of the apparent low bidder to ascertain
that the proposed laboratory will be able to perform
satisfactorily and meet the requirements of the contract.

For your reference, we have enclosed our laboratory audit
checklist.

3. As prime consultant, you are responsible for the work performed
by your subcontractors. Independent validation of laboratory
results is required.



'namel! Page 2

4. In accordance with the terms of your contract and applicable work
plan, the Department will not reimburse your firm for costs of
unacceptable laboratory services.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact your
project or contract manager.

Sincere]y,
M1chae|‘ J. 0'Toole % P.E.
Director

Div. of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Enc.
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Mr. D. W. lLamb

Acres International Corpor
140 John James Audubon Par
Amherst, NY 14228-1180

Mr. Carlos Murawczyk
Gibbs & Hill, Inc.

11 Penn Plaza

New York, NY 10001-2059

Richard J. Hughto, Ph.D.,
Rizzo Associates Engineeri
235 West Central Street
Natick, MA 01760

SSE

Mr. James Behan

Dunn Geoscience Corp.
12 Metro Park Road
Albany, NY 12205

Mr. Guy Vaillancourt
E.C. Jordan Co.

P.0. Box 7050

261 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04112

Mr. Ronalad Skare

e E R - e T T T TR T S ——VE T

8/21/90
Standby Consultant List

L4y N . + S
P lis e e e [Z LR

ation
kway

P.E.
ng, P.C.

Mr. Thomas Mahar

Dvirka & Bartilucci

6800 Jericho Turnpike
Syosset, NY 11791

{In process of negotiating
contract)

Ecology & Environment, Inc.

368 Pleasantview Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086

Mr. W. Gary Christopher, P
Engineering-Science, Inc.
290 Elwood Davis Road, Sui
Liverpool, NY 13088

Mr. Robert Wasp, P.E.

.E.

te 312

Metcalf & Eddy of New York, Inc.

303 South Broadway, Suite
Tarrytown, NY 10591

Mr. John C. Gorton

URS Consultants, Inc.
570 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

318N
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" URS CONSULTANTS, INC.

570 DELAWARE AVENUE iﬁ[ﬂtﬁh
L

BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-1207

August 30, 1990 (716) 883-5525
FAX (7161883-0754

Mr. A.K. Gupta, P.E., Project Manager

Bureau of Western Remedial Action

Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233

RE: POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES SITE
W.A. D00234-8; SITE QUOTES FOR ANALYSIS SUBCONTRACT

Dear Mr. Gupta:

As per your request, enclosed are copies of the price quotes from the six
analytical laboratories which were obtained for the proposed sample analysis
subcontract.

Very truly yours,

URS CONSULTANTS, N

Dharmarajan™R. Iyer, Ph D.
Project Manager

DRI/dm
Enc.

8-30-90L.AKG
35216.08

cc: P. David Smith, NYSDEC
J. Gorton, URS (w/o attachment)
C. Hurley, URS (w/o attachment)
File: 35216.08 (0010)



NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
ALBANY, NEW YORK

POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES C & M
OSWEGO, NEW YORK
SITE ID #07-38-001

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY QUOTES

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.
BUFFALO, NEW YORK
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Chemical and Environmental Analysis Services

58141

June 22, 1590

Mr. Thomas Knickerbocker
URS Consultants

570 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

Re: Analytical Services - PAS Site - Oswego, New York
Recra Environmental, Inc. Quotation #Q90-326

Dear Mr. Knickerbocker:

In response to your request, I am pleased to present the following
quotation for analytical services.

Should you have any questions or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

200 KA s

Paul K. Morrow
Technical Sales Representative

PKM:mdl
Enclosure

Audubon Business Centre » 10 Hazelwood Drive « Amherst, New York 14228-2298 « (716) 691-2600



58141 Recra Environmental, In¢
("Contractor")
SALES QUOTATION FORM
AND

AGREEMENT FOR_ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Customer: URS Consultants Date: June 22, 1990
Quotaticon Number: 090-326
Parameter Method Unit # of
Description Number Protocol Rate Samples
Agquecus/Scil Matrix

TCL Volatiles +10 8240 SW-846, 3rd EA4. $181.00 72/10
TCL Semi-Volatiles +20 8270 SW-846, 3rd EAd. 415.00 72710
TCL Pesticide/PCB 8080 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 81.00 72/10
TAL Metals 6010/7000 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 179.00 72/10
Total Cyanide 9010 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 30.00 72/10
Hexavalent Chromium 6010/7000 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 20.00 72/10

Aqueous Matrix

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 405.1 ASP NYSDEC 30.00 4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 410.1 ASP NYSDEC 30.00 .4
Total Organic Carbon 415.1 ASP NYSDEC 20.00 4
Total Suspended Solids 160.1 ASP NYSDEC 10.00 4
Total Dissolved Solids 160.2 ASP NYSDEC 10.00 4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 351.3 ASP NYSDEC 20.00 4
‘Ipta& osphorus 365.2 ASP NYSDEC 10.00 4
| & M (5.0v 5

EJ qwdQuality Control/Quality Assurance samples, such as trip blanks, field

blanks, field replicates, rinsates, PCB confirmations on GC/MS, re-

u;jﬁd analysis due to matrix effects will be charged at unit rates. Bottles
and shipping costs are included in the unit rates. This quotation is
valid for three (3) years. Prices are subject to change with 30 days
notice. Contractor’s terms are net 30 days from date of invoice.
Contractor will provide to Customer one original report. Matrix spike
and matrix spike duplicate samples will not be chargeable if samples
arrive in such a manner as to facilitate 10% of the total samples
being analyzed as matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

THIS OFFER BY THE CONTRACTOR, TO PROVIDE THE ABOVE LISTED SERVICES IS
EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON THE CUSTOMER’S ASSENT TO ALL TERMS SET
FORTH ABOVE AND IN THE ATTACHED TERMS AND CONDITIONS. THE CUS8TOMER'’S
EXECUTION OF THIS SALES QUOTATION FORM OR DELIVERY OF 8AMPLES TO
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE BY CUSTOMER OF THE ABOVE TERMS
AND THE ATTACHED TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR: _Recra Environmental, Inc. Date: @@QLEC;
TN
-
By: %@%MJ
Title: Technical Sales Representative
CUSTOMER: _URS Consultants Date:

L )
By P.O. #

RECRA ENVINONHENH.‘!&C .
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ATANDARD OF CARN AND LIMITAYION OF LIANILITI. Sarvicea
rendared by RECRA undar this Agreamant mhall be provided in
accordance with that level of care and akill ordinarily ex-
earcimed by members of its professien practicing under
similar conditions and circumstances. RECRA'w liabillity for
any damage on xeCount of any errer, omission or otber
profassional nagligence will bs limited to & sum not teo
sxcaad the contract price or Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($2%,000), whichever ia lese.

RECRA IMDEMNIFICATION

for and lndemnifies, protecta,
Customer, Customars directers, officsrs, amploy

agents and Custoser’a corporets parante and affiliatass and
their dirsctora, officers, employesa and agents from and
against any and all lomsea, costa, axpanssa, attornsys’
fash, claims, demands, lisbilities, suits, and actions of
every kind and charactar fer eaicknsss, dissass, parscnsl in-
jury, death, or property damegs which may be imposed upon or
incurred by Customer, Customer’s dirsctera, efficara,
amployees and agents and Customar’s corporsts parents and
affilistes and thair directors, officers, eaployeass snd
agents as a result of or arising from RECRA‘s willful mie-
conduct, but not mers than $13,000 or the total procsads
paid by Recra‘s insurers for Customer’s claims, loeses and
dassges, vhichever is grester.

CUBTOMER INDENNIFICATION. Customer bereby sasumss all
liapilicties for and indemnifies, protects, saves and heldas
harmless RECRA, RECRA’s dirsctorm, officars, employesa and
aganta and RECRA‘’a corperata parente and affiliates and
thelr diracters, officers, employses and agents from snd
against any snd sll lossas, COStE, aXpenses, sttorney’s
fasa, claims, dsmands, lisbilitisa, suita, snd acticns of
svery kind and character for sickness, dissase, parsonal in-
jury, desth, or propearty damage which say be imposed upon or
incurred by RECRA, RECRA’s dirsctors, efficers, apployssa
and agents and RECRA‘s corporate parents and sfriliates snd
their directors, cfficers, eamploysas and agants 4s a rasult
of or arising from Customer’s negligance.

CUSTOMER WARRANTY. Customar bearaby warrants that sll repre-
sentativa aamplas shipped to RECRA shall be preparsd for
shipnent snd packaged in containers specifiad by, and markad
in accordance with, all applicable statutas and regqulations
of the Unitsd States Department of Trsnsportstion,
Envircnmantal Protection Agency, and/or such succeesor and
any other appropriate Federal, State and local govarnmental
agancies.

INSURAMCE. RICRA and Customer agres to furnish the other,
upen ragusst, with certificetes attesting to the existenca
of 1naurance coverage with minimum limite as follows: (#}
Workman’s Compansation - Statutory: (b} Comprehansive
General Liability Bodily Injury and property Damsgs =
$1,000,000 each occurrence/$3,000,000 anhual agyreq (el
Comprenanaive Automotive Liability Bodily Injury and
Property Damsge - 51,000,000 sach eccurrance/$3,000,0300 an~
nual aggregats; and {d) Contractual Liability. Each such
cartificats ahall contain s statament of the insurer’s
obligation to notify the party té vhom tba certificate is
addrsassd ac laast thirty {30) daye prier to cancellation of
any policy covered thersundar. To tbe extent paraittsd by
law, RECRA oOr Customer may provids for all or part of tha
lneuranca coverage under & plan of self-insurancs.

. obligatione &f either party under thia
Agrasssnt shall be suependsd, snd such party sbell not be
liablas for damages or othsr remsdies while such party ia
prevantsd from complying therswith, in whole or in part, due
to centingencisa beyond ite reasonable ceontrol, including,
pur not limited to, strikes, ricts, var, firs, acts of God,
injunction, compliance with any law, ragulation or order,
whathar valid er invelid, of the United States of America or
any other govarnmental body or mhy instrumentality therectf,
whethar now exiating or hersafter created, inability te
sacura asterials or obtain necsssmry parmita, provided,
howaver, the party s¢ praventsd from complying with its
obllgatiena hareunder shall promptly notify ths other party
tharaof.

PAIMENT. Customsr ahall make paymant at the office of RECRA
spacifisd on its inveices within thirey (30) days after tha
date of the invoice and shall, st RECRA‘s requast, provide
RECRA with a paymant bond., RECRA By add to the invoice sny
sxcesE COPY chargas, travel sxpsnsas, long distancs
telephons charges and spacial reproduction costs ragussted
or approved by Customer. In ths avant RECRA has not
received payment within thirty (30) dsys aftar the deate of
the invoica, Customer shall pay intersst on the unpaid
balance at ths mAxisus rate sllowsd by lew commancing on tha
thirty-firet {Jlat} day aftar the dats of invoica.

SAMPLE DISFOSAL. Unleas Customer requests otharvies, unused
portions of test samples submitted for analysis sball be
disposed of immediately sfter report summission. Upon writ-
£8n request, RECRA may agTes to ratsin seld test sawples for
2 mutually agresable storage charge. RECRA rssarves tbe
right to return test samples to Customar or dispose of
unusad portions of test samples At Customer’s axpansa.

1g.

11.

12.

12.

14.

15,

1s6.

17.

18.

1%.

20.

21.

INDEPRNDRNT CONTRACTOR. RECRA‘s relationship with Customar
under this Agressent sball be that of an indspendant oon-
tractor. Nothing in this Agrasament shall be construed to
designata RECRA, or any of its employees or subcontrsctors,
a8 amployess, jeint venturars or partners of Customer.

BUMCONTEACTING. RECRA shall have the right to suboontract
any and all aarvices, duties, and obligations hareundar, in
whole ©r in part without tha conasnt of Customer.
Subcontractor(s) shall be bound by the same tarms and condi-
tions of parfermancs es RECRA.

CONPLIANCE WITH LAN. In the parforsance of all mervices to
be provided hersundar, RECRA end Customar agrea to comply
with all applicsble federal, stets and local lawa and or-
dinancea and all lawful orders, rules and regulationa of any
cenatituted authority.

. Mo walver by either party of any breach, default or
violation of any ters, warranty, rep ien, msgr €,
covensnt, condition or provision haresf shall conetituts a
waivar of any subsegusnt brsach, dafault or viclation of tha
a2ame or Any othar tSIN, VAITanty, repr ien, agr t,
covenant, conditien or provision hareof. MN¢ waiver cof any
ters, warranty, repr tation, egr , covenant, condi-
tion or provision hsreectf shell be velid unlsss mads 1n
writing and signed by psTty againet which such waiver is
sought to be anforcad.

CONFIDENTIALITY. RECRA shall held in confidence snd net
discleose to others, eXCept to its OV smployess on s “nesd-
to—know" basis, business or tachnical information disclosed
to RECRA by Customer or acquirsd by RECRA in thes course of
perforeing ssrvices hearsunder for Customer and vhich
Customsr eithar marks ss confidantial or propristary or re-
quasts in writing that RECRA treat se propriastary. The
obligationa of this parsgraph shall survive the terslnation
of this Agresmsnt. The obligsticons of confidentiality do
not apply to information which : (#) is or becomss part of
the public domain: er (b) is lawfully in the posseesion of
RECRA at the time it vas sciuirsd bersunder; or {¢) ia re-
quired to ba publicly disclosed under the law.

CHANGE ORDER. The tera "Change Order™ ae used hersin is a
written order to RECRA, signad by RECRA and Customer aftar
sxscution of this Agresment suthorizing a change in the
sarvicax and/er prices and sach change order shall ba con-
sidered an amendmant to the AQresmant.

TEEX. Unless eocner terainated or extended ae provided
herewin, this Agreeamant shall remain in full force and effect
from the dats first above writtan ontil the deta of comple-
tion of the services or aither party becomes insclvent,
makes an assignment for the banefit of crediters, or a
bankruptcy petition is filad by or against it. Either party
may terminate this Agreamant at any time by giving written
notica of such tarmination to the other party. Upon such a
terminstion of this Agresmant, Costomer shall pay and reim-
huras RECRA for services reanderad and coats incurred by
RECHA prier to tha effective dats of terminstion and RECRA
whall, at Customer’s direction, sither return to Customar or
disposs of all seample materisls and ahall return to Customer
all reports, data, rscords and other information devaloped
or obtained by RECRA during tha parforsanca of services un-
der thia Agresmant.

AMRIGNNENT. This Agreemant is assignable by RECRA or
Customer without the consant of tha other party and shall be
binding upon and inura to the banarfit of the parties haerato
and their respactive successors and assigns.

. Tha provieions of this Agreemant ahball be
asverable, and if sny clauss, santancs, parsgraph, provision
or other part bereof shall bs adjudged by any court of com-
petent 4urimdiction to be imvalid, such judgeant shall not
affect, impair or invalidate the remaindar hereof, which
remainder shall continue in full force and effect.

. The captions herein are for convanience only and
ATs NOt to be construed &4 & part of tbia Agreamant, nor
shall the same be conatrusd as dafining or lisiting in any
way the scopa or intant of the provisions bsrest.

APPLICARLE IAN. The validity, parforsance and censtruction
of this Agresmsent shall be governsd by and construad in ac-
cordanca with the laws of thae Sats of Rew York.

S0LE AGRERMENT. This Agresment and any attached exhibits
contain and sat foerth tha sntire AJresemant betvean RECRA and
Customer with respect to the subject matter bhereof, and su-
parsads sll prior negotistione snd dealings with respact
tharste, including, without limjtation, letters of intent.

NITRODT REFRESENTATION OR WARRANIY. RECRA MAFES WO REPRE-
SENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY XIWND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LINITED TO, THI WARRANTIES OF PITNESE FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE OR MERCHANTASILITY, BOR ARE ANY SUCH WARRANTIEIS TO
BE INPLIED WITH RESPECT TO THEE DATA OR SERVICE FURNISHED.
RECRA ABSUMES WO RESPOMEIBILITY WITE RESPECT TO CUSTONER'S
UST THEREOF.
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. uEEECElVED
Chemical and Environmental Analysis Services

JOB# 35216 -p 3

58141

July 11, 1990

Mr. Thomas Knickerbocker
URS Consultants

570 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

Re: Analytical Services - PAS Site - Oswego, New York
Recra Environmental, Inc. Quotation #Q90-326 Revised

Dear Mr. Knickerbocker:

In response to your request, I am pleased to present the following
quotation for analytical services.

Should you have any questions or reguire additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

¥;2-£a F:\Crrlofvx<vcd

Paul K. Morrow
Technical Sales Representative

/ r/'n,mfau,{ﬁa (UA_U/
wn Paud Moo RECAP) [F : ]
Pl/u:.} 2‘“:&0 w & Seene 764 L G -*tfwf'&ﬂ /f:f%
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PKM:mdl
Enclosure

Audubon Business Centre + 10 Hazelwood Drive = Amherst, New York 14228-2298 « (716} 691-2600



88141 RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
SALES QUOTATION FORM

AGREEMENT FOR A§§EYTICAL SERVICES
Customer: URS Consultants Date: June 22, 1990
Quotation Number: Q90-326
Parameter Method Unit % of
_ Description Number Protocol Rate Samples

Aqueous/Soil Matrix

TCL Volatiles +10 8240 SW-846, 3rd Ed. $181.00 72/10
TCL Semi-Volatiles +20 8270 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 415.00 72/10
TCL Pesticide/PCB B08O SW-846, 3rd Ed. B1.00 72/10
TAL Metals 6010/7000 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 179.00 72/10
Total Cyanide 9010 SW-846, 3rd EAd. 30.00 72/10
Hexavalent Chromium 6010/7000 SW-846, 3rd Ed. 20.00 72/10

Aqueous Matrix

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 405.1 ASP NYSDEC 30.00 4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 410.1 ASP NYSDEC 30.00 4
Total Organic Carbon 415.1 ASP NYSDEC 20.00 4
Total Suspended Solids 160.1 ASP NYSDEC 10.00 - 4
Total Dissolved Solids 160.2 ASP NYSDEC 10.00 4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 351.3 ASP NYSDEC 20.00 4
Total Phosphorus 365.2 ASP NYSDEC 10.00 4
J.tal P 18 O 5

NOTE: 20% markup for ASP NYSDEC "A" Protocol on the ageuous/soil
matrix samples unless ASP price is already stated.

Quality Control/Quality Assurance samples, such as trip blanks, field
blanks, field replicates, rinsates, PCB confirmations on GC/MS, re-
analysis due to matrix effects will be charged at unit rates. Bottles
and shipping costs are included in the unit rates. This guotation is
valid for three (3) years. Prices are subject to change with 30 days
notice. Contractor’s terms are net 30 days from date of invoice.
Contractor will provide to Customer one original report. Matrix spike
and matrix spike duplicate samples will not be chargeable if samples
arrive in such a manner as to facilitate 10% of the total samples
being analyzed as matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

THIS OFFER BY THE CONTRACTOR, TO PROVIDE THE ABOVE LISTED BERVICES 18
EXPRESSLY CONDITIONED UPON THE CUSTOMER’'S ASSENT TO ALL TERMS SET
FORTH ABOVE AND IN THE ATTACHED TERM8 AND CONDITIONS. THE CUSTOMER’S
EXECUTION OF THIS8 SALES QUOTATION FORM OR DELIVERY OF SAMPLES TO
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE BY CUSTOMER OF THE ABOVE TERMS
AND THE ATTACHED TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR: _Recra Environmental, Inc. pate: _/—12.-90
By:i£3)+QLk;CIY]S*UIAka
Title: Technical Sales Representatijve
CUSTOMER: _URS Consultants Date:
By: P.O. #
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
TERM8 AND CONDITIONS

AXAMDARD OF CARE AND LINITATION OF LIANILITIYI. Sarvicas
randersd by RECRA under this Agrsement shall be providsd in
accordance with that laval of cars and skill ordinarily ax-
srclisad by mambers of its profassion practiclng under
sleilar conditions and circumstances. RECRA’s liabllity faor
any damage on account of any error, omission or other
professalonal negllgencs will be llaitad to a4 aum not ta
axcead the contract price or Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
{525,000}, whichaver ia laas.

RECEA INDEMNIFICATION. RECRA hersby sumas ail liabilltles
for and indeEnifises, protects, ssvae and holds harmless
Custossr, Customers directors, officers, smployess and
agants and Culitoser’s coIpOrate parents and affiliates and
theslr dirsctors, offlcers, smployess and agante from snd
sgalinet any and all losses, coats, expsnsea, attornays’
foga, claime, demands, lisbilities, suita, and actione of
aveary kind and character for sicknass, dissass, parsonsl ln=-
jury, death, or proparty damage which say ba lmpossd upon or
ingurred by Customer, Customsar‘a dirsctors, offlcers,
asploysea and agenta and Customer’s corporsts parsnts and
atffiliatss and their directors, officars, employees and
agents as & rasult of or arieing from RECRA‘s willful eie-
conduct, but not sore than 515,000 or ths total procesds
pald by Recra’s insursre for Cuatomar’s clalms., lossea and
damages, whlchaver ls grasater.

CUATOMER INDERMNIFICATZION. Customer hersaby assumes all
llablllties for and indemnifles, protecta, saves and holds
harmless RECRA, RECRA's dirsctors, cfficers, ssployees and
agents and RECRA’s corporate parants and afflliatss and
their directors, offlcers, smploys and sgenta from and
against any and all lcesas, coste, axpansea, attornay‘s
fess, claims, demands, lisbilitiw suita, and acticns of
svary kind and charactsr for sickness, diemaes, parschal ln-
jury, dmath, or property damage which say ba lapossd upon or
incurrad by RECRA, RECBA‘s directors, cofficers, asploysss
and agsnts and RECRA‘a corporata parants and affiliates and
their dirsctors, officers, asployeas and agents as a resuit
of or arlaing from Customar’s negligancs.

CUNTONER WARRANTY. cCustomar hersby warrants that sll repre-
sentative asmplss shipped to RECRA ashsll ba preparsd for
shipsent and packaged ln containers spacified by, and sarked
in accerdance with, all appllicable stetutss and regulations
of the United States Department of Tranaportstion,
Environmantal Protaction Agency, and/or such succassor and
any othar appropriaste Pedarsl, Stats and local govarmamental
agencias.

IMSURANCE. RECRA snd Customsr agres to furnish the othar,
upon request, with certificates attasting to ths sxistance
of lnsursncs coversge with ainimum limits as follows: (a)
Workman’s Compensation - Stazutory: (b) Comprehensivae
Ganersl Lisbility Bodily Injury and proparty Damsge -
$1,000,000 aach sccurrance/$1,000,000 anmual aggregats: ()
Comprehensive Automctive Liabllity Bodily Injury end
Proparty Damags - $1,000,000 sach oocurrence/$1,000,000 an~
nual aggreqgs and {d) Contractual Liability. Esch suoch
certificate shall contain a statemant of the Llnsursr’s
ocbligation to notify tha party to vhom the certifioats ls
addresssd at lsast thirty (J0) days prier to cancellation of
any policy covered thersundar. To the sxtent permittad by
law, HECRA or Customser Biy provide for all or part of the
1naurancs covarage under s plan of self-insurance.

opligaticne of alther party under this

IORCE MATEURR .
Agrssmant ahall ba suspanded, and such party sball not be

liable for damagas or sthar remsdies wvhile such parcty is
prevanted from complying tharewith, in wvhale or in part, dus
to contingsnciss bsyond ita reasonable comtrol, including,
but not limitad to, strikes, riots, war, fire, acts of Ged,
injunction, compliance with any iaw, regulation or ordar,
whether valld or invalld, of the United Statas of Mmerica or
any othar governsental body or afy lity thareof,
whathar now axisting or harsaftsr crsatsd, inability te
sacurs satsrials or sbtain oecessary paraits, provided,
howsver, the party se prevantad from complyilng with its

cbllgations bersundar sball preaptly netify the cther party
thareof.

PAXNENT. Customar shall make paymant at the office of RECRA
speclfied on its lovoices within thirty (30) days after the
date of the invaoice and sball, at RECRA‘S Imguest, provids
RECRA vith & payment bond. RECRA say sdd to the invoios any
exXcese CopyY charges, travel eaxpansss, long distsnas
telephons chargsa and special reproduction costs raguested
or approved by Customer. 1n the svent RECAL haa not
received paymant within thirty (30) days after tha dets of
the lnvoice, Customer shall pay interest on the onpaid
balanca at the maxizum retse allowed by lav OONBGACING on the
thirty-first (3ist) dey aftar the dets of invoios.

SANPLE DISFORAL. Cnlsss CusStomar requests otharvies, urused
portions of ts anples submitted for analysis anall be
dispcsed of immsdiately sftar rTeport submission. Upon write
ten reguast, RECRA say to ratoin said test samples for
a mutuslly sqgreeabis storage charge., HRECRA rassrves the
right to return test samplea to Customar or dispess of
unussd partions of tset saEples st Custanar’'s axpanse.

0.

11.

l2.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

1.

19.

0.

21.

INDEFENDENT CONTRACTON- RECRA's Telationship with Cuatomar
under thls Agreemant shall be that of an indspsndant con-
tractor. Nothing in this Aqresmsnt shall be construsd to
designate RECEA, or sny of its amploywss or subcontractors,
aa amployesa, jolnt venturers Or partnars of Customar.

SUBCONTRACTING. RECRA shall have the right to mubcontract
any snd all sarvices, dutisa, and objlgatlons hersundar, in
whaola or in part vithout the consent of Customar,.
Subcontractor(s) shall be bound by the same tsrme and condi-
tions of parformance as RECRA.

COMPLIANCE EITE LAN. In the parformance of all asrvices to
be provided hearsundar, RECEA and Custosar agrea to coaply
with all spplicshle federal, stats snd local laws snd or-
dinances and all lawful orders., rules and requlaticna of any
constituted authority.

SALYER. Wo vaiver by sither party of any breach, default or
violation of any ters, WaArTanty, repressntation, agrasmant,
covenant, condition or proviaion hereof shall constltute a
waiver of any subssguent brasch, dafsult or violation of tha
aama ©or SNy other term, warranty, repreasentation, aAgresemant,
covenant, condition or provision hereof. No wvalvar of any
tars, wArranty, rspressntation, agresmsant, covanant, condi-
tlon or provislon hereof shall ba valid unlesa mada 1n
veiting snd aigned by party sgalnet which such waiver im
sought to ba anforced.

CONFIDENTIALITYI. RECRA shall hold in confidencs and not
diecloss to Otharm, sxcept to its own amployses on a “naed-
to-knew” bamis, businase or tachnical lnformation dlaclosad
to RECRA By Customer or scquired by RECRA in the courss of
partorming sarvices hersunder for Customar and which
Customsr sither sarks ss confidential or proprietary or re-
gueasts in writing that RECRA treat as propristary. The
obligations of this paragraph shall survive the tarsinatjion
of this AMgreament. The obligations of confldantislity do
not apply to intforsaticm which : (a) is or becomes part of
the public domains or (b) is lawfully ln the posesssion of
RECEA at the tims it wvas sequired harsunder: or (¢) is re=
quired to ba publicly disclossd under the lav.

CHEANGE OAGERR. The term "Change Ordar” as used hersin ls a
written order to RECAA, signed by RECRA and Customer sfter
axecution of this Agresamant agthoriiing a change in tha
servicas and/or prices and sach change order shall bs con-
sidersad an amendment to the Agreemsnt.

TERM. Unlems sooner tsrminstad or extended sa provlided
hersin, this AMgresmsnt ahall Tsmain in fyll force and effect
from the dats first above writtan until the date of compies-
tion of the sarvices or sither party becomes insolvent,
aakes an assignuent for the bansflt of credltors, or a

patition i filed by or againat it. ERithar party
sAyY tarminats thia at any time by glving wriltten
notlcs of such tarmimation to the other party. Upon such s
ternination of this , Costomer shall pay and raim-
bures RECRA for sarvices reandersd and costs incurred by
RECRA prior to the effective dats of tarmination snd RECRA
shall, st Cusrtomer’s directicn, sither reaturn to Customer or
disposs of all sample materials asd ahall return to Customer
all reports, desta, racords and othar inforsation devajopad
or sbtained by RECRA during the parformancs of seIvices un-
dar this Agresssnt.

AMIGNNENT. This Agrassment ls sssignsbla by RECRA or
Cuat wi tha et of the othar party and ahall ba
binding upon and inyre to the benefit of the partlas herato
and their respactive and assigns.

SETEAAAILIZE. The provisiona of thls Agreesent shall ke
sevaruble, and if any clause, santance, paragrsph, provialon
or other part barwof shall be ediuwdged by any court of cos-
petent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgmant shall not
affect, lmpeir or invalidate the remainder hersoef, vhich
ramalnder ahall contimee in full foroe and affect.

CAFIIONN. The captions harein arw for conveniance only and
ars not to ba conetrusd ae s part of this Agresmant, nor
ahall the sime be sa datining or limlting in any
way the scope or intent of the provisions hareo?.

ARRLICABALE LAN. The validivy, psrformance and constructlon
of this Agreamsnt snall be by and construsd ln ac-
cordanca with the lavs of the Jats of Maw YOrk.

f0LE AGRAREENT. This Agreement and any attzched axhlibite
contkin and set forth the antlire batwvean RECRA and
Customer with £o the mubject Battar harsof, and su-
parsads all prior nagotiations and dealings with respact
tharato, including, without limitstioca, lstters of lntent.

IXTI0E_ARPREEENTATICON OR EARRANYI. RECEA MAKES WO REPRE-
SENTATION OR WARRANTY QF ANY EIND, INCLUDING, SUT NOT
LINITED 70, TERE WARRANTIES OF FITERSS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE OR NERCHARTABILITY, WOR ARE ANY SUCH WARRANTIES TO
BE INPLIED NITH EXIFECT TO THRE DATA OR SERVICE FURNISHED.
RECERA ASSUNES ¥O RESPONSIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO CUSTOMER’S
USE THEREOT.
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June 22, 1950

Mr. Thomas Knickerbocker

URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delawara Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

Reference: Versar Quote No. (90-8664
URS Job No. 35216-08-10000

Dear Mr. Knickerbocker:

Versar is pleased to submit our cost estimate to provide analytical
services for the above-referenced project.

Please note that with regard to 1ine item number § of your request for
quote, Versar's payment terms are net 30 days with interest accruing at
1.5 percent per month on outstanding balances.

We Took forward to working with URS on this project. Should you have
any questions, please contact ma at (703) 642-6760.

Sincerely,

i _-&T

Mark R. Hammersla
Business Development Manager
Laboratory Operations

MRH/mar

Enclosure



TUN-21-1999

19132 FPM RS CONSLLTANTS INC,

_T;

TAMLE I
ABALYTICAL SCEXDULES AMD XKTNOD AEFERENCEL
Lab Yersar, Inc,
1. Croundwater/Surface Water Samples
Razsmaters taghod Inic Pxica*
TCL Volatiles + TICs 1 ¢ __ 180 _
TCL Semivolatiles + TICa 1 ¢ 450
TCL Pesticides/PCBs 1 ¢ _ 22
TAL Matals (inel. cyanide) 1 y 240
Hexavelent Chromium 1 ¢ 4
Subtotal ¢ L3S
Matrix Toeal 9 AQB60
(3¢ water)
2 Laachats Samples
Razamatara Mathad s Prics
30 2 0 .
cop 2 | |
00 2 QU .
88 2 ¢ i
s 2 QI | T
™ 2 | Q| -
? 2 . N
Subtotal ¢ 200
et

160
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TUN-21-1992 19133 FR™  LRS CONGLLTANTS Iiic, o mR rmm
3. Sadiment Sa-piol (5 sediment)
Razamataza Bathod Dnie.rrigs *
TCL Volstiles + TICa 1 0200
TCL Semivolstiles + TICs 1 $ _500
TOL Pesticidas/ICBs 1 $ 230
TAL Metals (imel, cyanide) 1 $ 240
Total Fhenol 1 * 50
Henavalent Chromiua 1 ¢ 60
$ubeotal $ 1,280 _
Matrix Tetal $6.400
(3 sedinent)
lafarsoga
1, -

$US46, Third Tdicion, 1986.

2, New York State Depertment of Eavirenmental Conservation Anslytical Sarvice
Frotosels - Septamber 1989

*Prices are valid through June 30, 1991. For subsequent
per anaum escalation in unit rate.s will apply. : years, a 7 percent
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Yersar.

SENT BY:3pring#ie:a vA :
LABORATORY SERVICES QUOTE/CONTRACT

\

e
6850 VERSAR CENTER, P.O. Box 1548
- SPRINGFIELD, va 22151
QUOTE/CONTRACT NO. _5664-98 External Page 1 of 2 (703) 750-3000
QUOTE DATE 19-JUL-%2 VERSAR AUTHORIZED REP. HAMMERSLA
CLIENT __ JRS CONSULTANTS CONTACT  TOM HNICKERBOCKER
Z70 DELAWARE RAVENUE N
ADDRESS BUFFALD, NY 14202 PHONE 716-883-552¢
PAYMENT TERMS -~ NET 30 DAYS _ PREPAYMEN"~
SCOPE OF WORK

Versar shall provige the foliowing iaboratory services. The unit prices are based upon the estimated number of sampies identified
balow, Changes in this estimate will be govarred by Clause & of tha Generai Conditions.

ESTIMATEDNO.  UNIT PRICE

VOLATILES 89-ASP HOH 1 $225. 20 iggg. aQ
BN/RACIDS 89-ASP HOH i $300. 00 $320. 0@
FEST/PCB B9-A8P HOH i $250. 22 252, 22
TAL=-METALS 89-AsP HOH 1 $215. 00 $215. 0@
VOLATILES A9-A5P S0IL 1 $250, Q9 $250. P9
BN/ACIDS a9-R8pP SOIL b $550. 22 550, 20
FEST/PCB 89-ASK 3QIL 1 $250. 22 $250. D@
TAL-METALS 89-ASP SOl 1 $22%5,. 20 " 225,20
yoR/ + TICS 2242 HOH 36 4182, 2@ 46, 482, 29
BNA + TICS 8270 HGH 36 450, 2@ $16,2020. 20
FEST/FCBS =1 121 HOH 36 2295, 92 ta, 120. 20
CLP METALS SWeab HOH 36 $205. 20 $7, 380. 29
TAOTAL CN CLP CLP 788 HOH 26 +35. 00 $1,260.08
HEX CR Q1R HOH 36 $43, 02 1, 449, 00
BOD - IMMED HOH 2 40, 20 $50. 20
CHEM QXY DEM HQH 2 $+30. 20 $60. 20
TOT QORG C HOH 2 325, 92 $70, 2@
TOTAL
PROUVECTED RECEPTDATE _. _  _ . _ _ .. TURNARQOUND . . -
QUALITY CONTROL DELIVERABLE
— Full Interna: Guality Control : __ Fuli Data Package (CLP-Style)
— Full Intarnal and Client Spacific Billable Quaiity Control — Summary Data Package
— QOther . Verbal Aesuits
— Other .. . -
c SRMFEEI%F%E,?%J‘,FPUFEEENTS (Addendum Attached — YES _ NO)

Tha above quoted prices will be effective for 60 days fram the quate dats. Shipment of samples 10 Versar for analyses shall constitute
the Client's acceptance of all terma of this cantract, Tho Client shall acknowiadge receipt of this contract dogumant by signing below
and returning the green copy to Yersar.

VERSAR, INC. CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Ry Date: By o  Date:
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LABQRATORY SERVICES QUOTE/CONTRACT '
= Wersar.

\

. [ ‘Q '
6850 VERSAR CENTER, P.O. Box 1548
SPRINGFIELD, VA 22181

QUOTE/CONTRACT NO, __ 228498 Extarnal Page 2 of Z (703) 7503000
QuoTEDaTE __ 1@7JUL730 VERSAR AUTHORIZED REP, HAMMERSLA
CLENT __ URS CONSULTANTS _ CONTACT __TOM_KNICKERBOCKER

70 DELAWARE AVENUE
ADDRESS BUFFALO, NY 14202 PHONE 716-883-5323
PAYMENT TEAMS — NET 30 DAYS — PREPAYMENT
SCOPE OF WORK

Versar shall provide the foliowing laboratory services. The unit prices are based upon the estimated numbaer of sampies dentifled
telow. Changes in this estimate will be governed by Clause 6 of the General Conditions.

ESTIMATEDNO.  UNIT PRICE

EARAMETER METHQD MATRIX OF SAMPLES EEE}AgEEF EXTENDED AMOUNT
TOT SUSP sOL HOH 2 $15.20 . %30, 02
TOT DIB SOL HOM 2 $15, 00 $30. 22
THKN HOH 2 $49, 20 © $80.00
TOT PHOS HOH 2 $2%5. 20 +50. 20
vaA + TIES 8240 s01IL ] 200, Z02 91,000, 22
BNAR + TICS as7e sSOIL 5 $522. 20 ‘42, 500. 0
PEGT/PCRES 22882 SOIL 5 $230, 20 $1,150.00
CLP METALS SWa4sb SOIL 5 205, 29 $1,025.9@
TOTAL CN CLP CLP 788 SQlIL = $35, 00 $175.00
PHENOLS SOIL 5 $52. 22 $23%. 00
HEX~CR 6210 SOIL s $60. 202 . $309.00

PROJECTED RECEIPT DATE _B1-JUL-9@ TURNAROUND 21 DARYS
QUALITY CONTROL DELIVERABLE
_-Full internal Quality Control — Full Data Package (CLP-Style}
— Full Internal end Client Specific Billabis Quality Control — Summuy Data Package
- Other g1+ r-ante "2 Verbal Results
. O e
COMMENTS/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (Addendum Attached T YES  NO)

The above quoted pricas will be effectiva for 60 days from the quote date. Shipment of sampies (o Versar for analysss shall constitute
the Client's acceptance of ail terms of this contract. The Client shall acknowiedge receipt of this contract document by signing beiow
and returming the green copy o Varsar.

VERSAR, INC. ' CLIENT AGKNOWLEDGEMENT

By: Bata- Ay Dt



URS

AN INTERMATIONAL MROFEISIONAL SEAVICES CPSANIZATION

JOB NO. %< 2,(.0% JOB NAME PAs  Esucac
J
MEMO OF TELECON
DATE g\"z,?f‘io TELEPHONE @O 5) 15T - R3Co
PERSON CALLING i r¢le. PERSON CALLED
REPRESENTING Vedsa Tne. REPRESENTING

PURPOSE OF TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED: fu:cg (Lh# Z & 4 £ (iR R
N E !) r’g - - g - ) c e .

TEXT OF TELECON
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m ENYIRONMENTAL SEAVICES COMPANY :
(jrC, [y \}

FACSIMILE COVER_SHEET

J—

2b

DATE ([ "% i C( O

TELECOPIER TO:

TQ (Y - &/;L\ LQ !(.f - Li)(_,‘.(_'_kf ’

o - |
TELECOPIER FROM: %\Cd{;} N\] )C.?,CL.

INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE - THIS MESSAGE CONTAINS O% PAGES,

IF YOU HAVE ANY DIFFICULTIES IN RECEIVING THIS MESSAGE, PLEASE CALL

(203) 261-4458.

oM | o |
#\\ \-UJJ-*-'_ { -t( (U A AL )

T ‘Q(ngb\) . /‘b{k/d (\(H‘&)

3+

YWC, INC. 200 MONRQE TURNPIKE * MONROE, CONNECTICUT 06468 « {203) 452-8200 + FAX (203} 268-5346



TABLE I

Gcroundwater/Surface Water Samples

Daxameters

TCL Volatiles + TICs

TCL Semivolatiles + 1ICs
TCL Pestlicldes/PCBs

TAL Metals (incl. cyanide)

Hexavalent Chromium

Lesachate Samples

Parageters
BOD
CcoD
TOC
TSS

TDS

ANALYTICAL SCHEDULES AND METHOD REFERENCES

Lab York Laboratories

Method

1

1

Subtotal

Matrix Total

(36 water)

Subtotal

Matrix Total

(2 samples)

Unit ic

$ 195

8 525

$ 150

$§ 295

s 18

$ 1,213
$ 43,668
Uit Pxi

$ 24
$ 32
$ 32
3 16
$ 16
S 28
3 18
$ 142
$ 284



3. Sadiment Samples (5 sadiment)

r er tho Unit Prige
TCL Volatiles + TICs 1 $ 195
TCL Semivolatiles + TICs 1 s 540
TCL Pegticidas/PCRa 1 $ 185
TAL Metals (incl. cyanide) 1 s 310
Total Phenol 1 s 35
Hexavalent Chromium 1 $ 20
Subtotal $ 1,285
Macrix Total $ _Elﬁgg__ﬂ
(5 sediment)
Referance
1. V. . M
SW846, Third Edition, 1986.
2. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Analytical Service

Protocols - Saptembar 19B89.

‘?‘\u& 1CL +TIC M d /26S //-*r“'(f ;"/”‘"T//‘f‘j"
/o RN )A/,’z;s’//;f& e -f(,

’) /M] /u{w(-‘ [

,

e/,

77X :
- Jy‘ub"m‘: /»t—flwim- K &(’ff ‘A}Z/_‘/‘ > SW”f'/Q
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URS

AN INTERNATIONAL PAOPESSIONAL SEAVICES CASANIZATION

JOB NO. 37 21%.0f JOB NAME PRz Osoccw
)
MEMO OF TELECON
DATE ?‘L:Lﬂ‘io TELEPEONE __{ 20 3) 201 -y s
PERSON CALLING PERSON CALLED _ W aTrmy lasfpcit
REPRESENTING REPRESENTING \!Jz . LAlS

PURPOSE OF TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED: Ed (LR CLQ=5 2 EQC dzca Ogu2 5
TEXT OF TELECON
e G mvh Wuz CL-&J\—G/L J Ahe nuoke r-;ﬁ §g¢ﬁ

ek cﬁzmﬂ .Lnn.ﬂavx i J"QB- Tla MML ﬁ@m—
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ecology and environment, inc.

ANALYTICAL SERVICES CENTER, P.O. 80X D, BUFFALQ, NEW YORK 14225, TEL. 716-631-0"c
International Specialists «n the Environment E'VED

CONSULTANT:

URs

June 22, 1990 JUN 26 1990

quiﬂ! iﬂ%;;,

Mr. Thomas Knickerbocker
URS Consultansts, Inc.
570 Delavare Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202

Dear Tom:

Ecology & Environment’'s Analytical Services Center (ASC) is
pleased to respond to your request for quotation for laboratory
services in support of the field effort at the PAS site in
Oswvego, New York.

A copy of our laboratory S0Q "Qualifications to Provide
Laboratory Services" is on file at your office. Upon reviewing
the S0Q you will find a listing of our certifications and
accreditations including New York State Departments of Health
{NYSDOH) and Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Unit prices are provided in Table I for SW-846 3rd edition
methods and NYSDEC September 1989 protocol for the general
chemistry parameters. Reports will include tables of analytical
results, the results of batch Q.C. and method blank results.
Standard turnaround time is 4 weeks from receipt of samples.
Prices quoted include sample containers and coolers shipped to
your office in Buffalo, New York. URS will provide for return
shipment.

E & E thanks you for the opportunity to provide this quotation.
Any questions should be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

;Z;; ogoli

ASC Project Manager

TB: tlc

£
L.

&“-



TABLE I

ANALYTICAL SCHEDULES AND METHOD REFERENCE

Lab Ecology & Environment, Inc.

Groundwater/Surface Water Samples

Parameters Method Unjit Price
TCL Volatiles + TICs" 1 $ 325
TCL Semivolatiles + TICs* 1 $ 590
TCL Pesticides/PCBs 1 $ 150
TAL Metals (incl. cyanide) 1 $ 325
Hexavalent Chromium 1 $ 30
Subtotal $ 1420
Matrix Total $ 51120
(36 water)

* Not to exceed 10 TIC's per fractiom

Leachate Samples

Parameters Method Unit Price
BOD 2 $ 30
CoD 2 $ 15
TOC 2 $ 20
TSS 2 $ 10
TDS 2 $ 15
TKN 2 $ 25
P 2 $ 18
Subtotal $ 133
Matrix Total s 266

(2 samples)



3. Sediment Samples (5 sediment)

Parameters Method Unit Price
TCL Volatiles + TICs * 1 $ 350
TCL Semivolatiles + TIiCs* 1 $ __590
TCL Pesticides/PCBs 1 $ 150
TAL Metals (incl. cyanide) 1 $ __355
Total Phenol 1 $ 30
Hexavalent Chromium 1 $ 50
Subtotal $ 1525
Matrix Total $ _7625

{5 sediment)
* Not to exceed 10 TIC's per fraction

Reference

1. est methods for Evaluating Solid Waste - P ical /Chemical Methods
SW846, Third Edition, 1986.

2. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Analytical Service
Protocols - September 1989,

e £¥9Z$g¢4 5%14Qv1 QE Em/ ékA*"/ ~
bp o e e s f 22 6
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AN INTERNATIONAL PROFESSIONAL SEAVICES CR 3AMIZATION

JOB NO. 35216.08 JOB NAME Prs Csoeqo
MEMO OF TELECON

DATE 8) ZX }‘Q TELEPHONE Q?rc.,) 3i-036C

PERSON CALLING Y. Cogy E. M PERSON CALLED

REPRESENTING s ¢ & REPRESENT ING

PURPOSE OF TELECON AND/OR EQUIPMENT INVOLVED: PA:U._— C:Lw!ﬁ,)g= ;&M Az coaes

e Guoelloehar Sagh el
TEXT OF TELECON i
M- Uabo é&w&LJMé_é&iféuggmmbﬂﬂi;
(a0 (o o g p}u{Q M 36 o 20
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FROM JADIUORTH ALERT

WADSWORTH/ALERT
LABORATORIES, INC.

Samoing. teenng, Mobde ‘ade

WADSWORTH/ALERT LABORATOQRIES, INC.
480 WILLIAM PITT WAY
BUILDING 6 , 3RD FLOOR
PITI'SBUHGH, PA 18238

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 1-412-826.5477
TELEFAX NUMBER: 1-412-826-8571

it there s any problem with this transmittal, please call. Thank you,

10w Mikssisacsi __ DATE: cpla0

FROM: Atz Midbsauc. _&;ML@_

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES FOLLOWING INCLUDING COVER SHEET: .5

COMMENTS: A4 (owmen ! Guoik 4/l Aotlowy -

7
A Mednrtf




SFOM  WRDIWOETH ALEART 2.2
.22, 1334 ERIR]

TARLE I
ANALYTICAL SCHEDULES AND METHOD REFERENCES
Lab Ao : bo wes, (KL
Soaen TRT  \4 DAY Neebal, 20 Day Hwe deepy
1. Groundvwater/Surface Water Samples
Raxagasers Hathod Unic Price
TCL Volatiles + TiCs 1 $ 20500
TCL Semivelatiles + TICs L s$ 415 .0
TCL Pesticides/BCBa 1 § 1000
TAL Metals (incl. cyanide) 1 § IM5.0
Hexavalent Chromium 1 s 20.0
Subtotal $ 95, o0
Ketrix Total s 39 41000
(36 watar)
2. Leachate Sapples
Eszagetaxs Hethod Unis Rrlce
BOD 2 s _3p.0o0
CoD 2 $ _25.00
TOC 2 ¢ %000
9% 2 $ £S.0°
TDS 2 s /5.00
TKN 2 $ 30 .00
? 2 $ 2500

Subtotal $ [EIQQQ
TR AT Matrix Total ) Eﬂo.oa

{2 samples)



FROM  wADSWORTH GLERT

—r L . L2l 13 P
YN=gl=lT Lgiee eruo WM il Ve o m w Beoeetaue 333

3. Sedisent Samples (5 sediment)
Razaneters Yethed inic Price
TCL Volatiles + TICs - 1 $ 21500
TCL Semivolatiles + TICs 1 ] __:1@5&539
TCL Pesticides/PCRs 1 § (95,00
TAL Metals (incl. cyanide) 1 8 215,00
Total Phenol 1 g 3o .co
Hexavalent Chromium 1 8§ f{o.00
Subtotal $ _1las
Matrix Total 8 a4ns oo
(5 sediment)
Bafaxsnce
1 W. -

8W846, Third Bdition, 1986.

2. New York State Department of Euvirenmental Conservation Analytical Service
Protocols - September 1989,
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Buon WADSUORTH ALERT 1 TR

R e )

WADSWORTH/ALERT

LABORATORIES, INC.
Sampiing, testing, mobile abe

WADSWORTH/ALERT LABORATORIES, INC.
450 WILLIAM PITT WAY
BUILDING 6 , 3RD FLOOR
PITTSBURGH, PA 15238

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 1-412.826-5477
TELEFAX NUMBER: 1-412-826-5571

If there Is any problem with this transmittal, please call. Thank you.

TO: V/RG INIA WOLEANGER DATE: _7-/b -0
FROM:_JOMN_FLARERTY RE:_QUOTE

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES FOLLOWING INCLUDING COVER SHEET;_2

COMMENTS:




W‘ FROM WADSWORTH ALERT 7.16.1998 12:57

4

WADSWORTH/ALERT
LABORATORIES, INC.

Sampling, tesling, moblle luby

<

450 William Pitt WayiPiﬂsburgh, PA 15238!(412) 826-5477
Since 1038 July 16, 1990

URS Consultants, Inc.
570 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

Attn: Virginia Wolfanger
Dear Virginia:
In reference to our telephone conversation concerning the PAS project in

Oswego, New York, there will be a 15% surcharge for CLP deliverables.
Prices will be as given in the following table.

PARAMETER MATRIX UNIT COST
TCL Volatiles + TICs groundwater/surface water $235.75
TCL Volatiles + TICs sediment $247.25
TCL Semivolatiles + TICS  groundwater/surface water $488.75
TCL Semivolatiles + TICs sediment $529.00
TCL Pesticides/PCB groundwater/surface water $195.50
TCL Pesticides/PCB sediment $224.25
TAL Metals sinci cyanide) groundwater/surface water $316.25
TAL Metals (inc) cyanide) sediment $316.25
All other prices remain as previously quoted. Please call with any
questions,
Sincarely,
Wadsworth/Alert Laboratories, Inc.
L/ /f
hn M. Flan
aboratory Manager
JMF : gms

o N OOHPOMEANOLAIOMDHY'NMHCM Ohio (210) 4970200

R LABORATORY: Claveland, Ohio (218) 842-9151 o
: LABORATORY: Barow, Morids ) $33-2180 .
B SOUTHEAST RECIONAL : Lawinglon, South Carcling (003} AST-0000 :
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314 North Pear! Street
Albany, New York 12207
518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX

]

Adirondack

Envirgnmental Services Inc

A full service anaiytical research leboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns

rECEIVED

August 8, 1990 URS CONSULTANTS
URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Avenue ﬁ 1‘3‘ 1990

Buffalo, NY 14202-1207 -
e o

Attn: Mr. Peter Falrbanks
Re: Price Proposal for Analytical Services; PAS Site Oswego NY
Dear Mr. Fairbanks:

It was a pleasure speaking with you and would 1like ¢to
thank you for the opportuniy to present this proposal for your
consideration. The samples collected from the PAS Site in
Oswego, NY will be analyzed either according to the 1989 New
York State DEC Analytical Services Protocol and/or SW-846, Third
Edition 1986. We will deliver a data package consistent with
those requilirements.

I understand that the sampling is scheduled to begin
Octcober of 1990 and will continue for a three (3) year period of
time. As scheduling ls a prime factor in ocur ablility to maintain
and insure Quality analysis, turnaround and data packages, 1If
chosen, we regquest that we be kept up to date on the sample
collection schedule.

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. will be responsible
for the following services in the last gquarter of 1990:

1. The Chemlcal Analysis of forty-six groundwater,
surface, leachate and sediment samples for the
parameters listed in the attached proposal.

2. All analysis will be performed by either Method 1
(8W-846) or Method 2 (NYSDEC Analytical Services
Protocol - 1989) as determined by URS at the time of
sample collection under the direction of the New York
State DEC. The data package for any sample performed
under Method 1 (SW-846) can be upgraded, upon reguest,
to conform with New York State DEC Analytical Services
Protocol including all QA/QC data and deliverables. The
charge for this service would be the difference between
gquoted Method 1 and Method 2 for the specified
parameter.

3. All samples containers, chemlical preservatives,
coolers and chalin-of-custody documentation will be
supplied to the URS office in Buffalo, NY,.




Adirondack

Environmental Services. inc

314 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12207
518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX

A

A full service analytical resaarch laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns

4, A Statement of Qualifications is enclosed.

5. Qur standard turnaround time for analytical results
on projects of this scope is twenty eight (28) business
days.

6. The QA / QC samples ( Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, and Spiked Blank) will be charged as
additional samples at the quoted parameter rate.

7. The prices quoted will remain in effect until
December of 1991 at which time a 10 % increase will go
in effect on an annual basis.

Thank you again for this opportunity. If you have

qguestions or require additional information please contact us at

your convenience.

Very truly yours,
ADIRONDACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Dipd Kol V—

Frank Scuderi, Jr.
Laboratory Director

FSJ:mce

Adirondack Environmental Services. Inc.



ALG-oS-1390 L4:3d4 FRIP RS CTMSLLTANTS INC 2 151843423351 P.a4
TABLE I
ANALVTICAL SCHEDULES ARD METHOD REFERENCES
Lab Adirondack Envirommental Services, Inc.
1. Groundwater/Surface Water Samples Method 2 Method 1
Rarametexs ¥ethod Unit Pr
TCL Volatiles + TICs 1 $ 200.00 $185.00
TCL Semivolatiles + TIGs 1 § 375.00 $350.00
TCL Pesticides/PCBs 1 $ 150.00 $140.00
TAL Metals (incl. cyanide) 1 $ 375.00 $350.00
Hexavalent Chromium 1 $ 30.00 . § 25.00
Subtotal $1130.00 $1050.00
Matrix Total $
(36 water) .
2. Leachats Samples
Method 2 Method 1
gte Method Unit Price
BOD 2 s 25.00 $ 20.00
CoD 2 $ 25.00 $ 20.00
TOC 2 $ 25.00 $ 20.00
1SS 2 § _15.00 § 10.00
DS 2 $ _15.00 $ 10.00
TR 2 $ 30.00 $ 25.00
P 2 ¢ 25.00 $ 20.00
Subrotal $ 160.00 $125.00
Matrix Total $

(4 gamples)



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. cont.

3. Sediment Samples (5 sediment)
Method 2 Method

Pa ars Method 1%} ce
210.00 5200.00

TCL Volatiles + TICs 1 S
TCL Semivolatiles + TICs 1 s 385.00 $375.00
TCL Pesticides/PCEs 1 $ 160.00 ¥150.00
TAL Metals (incl. c¢yanide) 1 ¢ 385.00 $375.00
Totsl Phenol 1 $ 35,00 $ 30.00
Hexavalent Chromium 1 s 35.00 $ 30.00
Subtotal $ lglglgg__ $1160.00
Matrix Total 8
(6 gediment)
efer
1. t meth or Ev t e =
SW846, Third Edition, 1986.
2. New York State Department of Envirommental Conservation Analytical

Service Protocols - September 1989,

TS &2 s



7 3099 03143 SD1RONDACK EMUIRONMENTAL SERU. ea1

'4 North Peart Street
A any, New York 12207
. S 434.4546/434-0891 FAX

Adirondack

Ervironmerial Services i

A full service snelytisal ressmsh labormiery affarig solutins @ SWVITONMencH ConceTms

New York Lab
1D 10709
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FROM: | _./L

COMPANY: ADIRONDACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
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WE ARE TRANSMITTING 1:3 PAGES, INCLUDING tHL1S COVER LETTER.

MESSAGE:
oy
—
T
e [ —
., .—-'-".F‘-F
-
-, _ - _'_,_..'-F""-P
[ - — ——
~ e
~ e
. -
. .
et
- o
o
.,
i -‘\-‘
., —
~.
- ..
a* o .
" \\'h.
T
- Sy




93 3830 29:44 A0 IPONDACK ENUTRONMENTAL SERU, 202

314 North Pean Street
Albany, New York 12207
518-434-4546/ 434.0801 FAX

Adlrondack

fAvirenmenty Servrees.

AuﬂuMulnwmdnuuﬂhtmhqdhhg.ﬂhuhlﬁhunuduu-u

Anaguast 30, 1990

Mr., Deter Falrbarks

YRS Consultants, Inc.,

£70 Delaware aAve.
Huffale, NY 14202-1207

re: URS Tobh B35216.,08,10000
Dear Mr, Fairbanks:

Attached, please £find a copy »f{ the amended quotation for
URS Inb #235216.08.10000 PAS site In Oswegqu, NY,. The change ln
price reflects hthe adjustinent made in the number of groundwater
¢/ surface water samples that will be zubmitted for analytical
wark . As we understand, the matrix total has been reduced from
Y6 zamples ta 20 =amplas,

The revized nprices for each of the parameters In the
greundwaler group Aare based on whether they are analyzed by
Reference Method 1 ar Reference Method 2. -

1£f you have ary questlouns please contact. me at your
convenience

Very truly yourse,

ADIRONDAFK ENVIﬂagyEWTAL SERVICES3, INC.

Tl (e

Frank Scvuderi, Jr.
Laboratory Dlrector

FESI:mCe



053890 g3:45 ADIRONDARCK ENVIROMMENTAL SERU. Qa3

314 North Pearl Strast
Albany, New York 12207
518-434-4546/ 434-0891 FAX

Adirondack

o nmenial Seenge s ine

Aluumuln;dﬁ‘dmm*h.“um”

URS CONSULTANTS, INC.
Amended Price Schedule

Table I
Analytical CSchedules and Method References

1. GCreoundwater’/3Surface Water Jamples -- Hatpix Total 20
Method 2 Method 1
Parametars Unit Prlce Unit Prlice
TCL Volatiles + TIcse 5 240.00 § 200.00
TCL Semivolatiles + TICs $ 450.00 $§ 38%.00
TCL Pestictdes/Pr8's $ 180.00 $ 130.00
TAL Metals {incl. cyanlde) $ 450.00 $ 385.00
Hexavalent Chromlium 3 15.00 -] 2&?00
SUIBTOTAL  $ 13%%.00 $ 1148.00

Reference

1. Tept Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste - Bhysical/Chemical
Methods SW-046, Third Edittion, 1506.

2. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Analytical Services Frotocols - September 1989,



